

No. 21-1445

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PATRICK HOGAN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

v.

PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION; WILLIAM W. LOVETTE, individually;
FABIO SANDRI, individually,
Defendants - Appellees.

GEORGE JAMES FULLER,
Movant - Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado,
No. 1:16-cv-02611-RBJ, Honorable R. Brooke Jackson, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

CAROLINE HICKEY ZALKA
SETH GOODCHILD
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

CAITLIN MCHUGH
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
1601 19th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 628-9588

Attorneys for Appellees Pilgrim's Pride Corporation and Fabio Sandri

JOHN A. FAGG, JR.
MARK A. NEBRIG
MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC
100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 331-3622

Attorneys for Appellee William W. Lovette

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xi
GLOSSARY	xii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Plaintiff Files the First Amended Complaint, Alleging an Antitrust Conspiracy Based on Production Cuts	5
B. The District Court Rules that Plaintiff Failed to Plead Falsity with Particularity	8
C. Plaintiff Waits Nineteen Months to File the Second Amended Complaint Based on a Different Antitrust Theory.....	9
D. The District Court Dismisses the Second Amended Complaint in Its Entirety	11
E. Plaintiff Tries to Re-litigate the Motion to Dismiss, Raising an Alternative Theory of Liability for the First Time in Four Years	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiff Failed to Plead with Particularity that PPC Engaged in an Antitrust Conspiracy that Rendered Defendants’ Statements False or Misleading.....	18
A. Plaintiff Cannot Pivot to a New Theory of Liability for the First Time on Appeal	19

B.	The District Court Correctly Employed the PSLRA’s Heightened Pleading Standard for Falsity.....	22
C.	The District Court Correctly Held that the First Amended Complaint Did Not Satisfy the PSLRA’s Heightened Standard for Pleading Falsity.....	29
II.	Plaintiff Forfeited His Rights by Waiting 576 Days to File the Second Amended Complaint.....	39
A.	Plaintiff Cannot Avoid the Statute of Repose Merely Because the First Amended Complaint Was Timely	39
B.	Plaintiff Cannot Avoid the Statute of Repose by Conflating His Claims into a Single Violation	45
C.	Plaintiff Cannot Avoid the Statute of Repose by Relying on Relation Back.....	51
D.	Plaintiff Lacks Standing for the Claims that Are Not Time Barred	55
III.	The District Court Properly Rejected Plaintiff’s Untimely Bait-and-Switch of His Scheme Liability Claims.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Lab’s v. Adelpia Supply USA</i> , 2017 WL 5992355 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2017)	33
<i>Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth. v. Mylan NV</i> , 2021 WL 516310 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2021)	47, 49
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998)	61
<i>In re Aguilar</i> , 470 B.R. 606 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2012)	42, 43
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021)	58, 59
<i>Althaus v. Broderick</i> , 2016 WL 3976639 (D. Utah July 22, 2016)	40, 45, 49
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Newton Sheep Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1996)	51, 52
<i>Ave. Cap. Mgmt. II, L.P. v. Schaden</i> , 843 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2016)	22, 39
<i>In re Axis Cap. Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	25
<i>Barilli v. Sky Solar Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	45, 51
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	56

In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litigation,
 290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 29, 30

Brown v. Hartshorne Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 926 F.2d 959 (10th Cir. 1991) 43

Burtch v. Milbert Factors, Inc.,
 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011) 34, 35

Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc. (CalPERS),
 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)..... 40, 44, 47, 48

Canfield v. Douglas Cnty.,
 619 F. App’x 774 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 61

Carlucci v. Han,
 886 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D. Va. 2012) 49

Castanon v. Cathey,
 976 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 18

Chico-Velez v. Roche Prod., Inc.,
 139 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 1998) 43

Ciralsky v. CIA,
 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 42

City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.,
 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 37

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.,
 467 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2006)..... 52

Colbert v. Rio Tinto PLC,
 392 F. Supp. 3d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 40

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
 573 U.S. 1 (2014)..... 44, 48, 49

De Vito v. Liquid Holdings Grp., Inc.,
 2018 WL 6891832 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2018)..... 45, 51, 54

Elmore v. Henderson,
 227 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 42

Equity Trust Co. v. Kopacka,
 2018 WL 3708078 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 3, 2018) 47

Etherton v. Owners Ins. Co.,
 829 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 56

Evanston Police Pension Fund v. McKesson Corp.,
 411 F. Supp. 3d 580 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 21

In re FBR Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 544 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 25

FDIC v. First Horizon Asset Sec., Inc.,
 291 F. Supp. 3d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 45, 54

Freihofer v. Vt. Country Foods, Inc.,
 2019 WL 2995949 (D. Vt. July 9, 2019)..... 49

Gamm v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.,
 2018 WL 1319157 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018)..... 31

Gamm v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.,
 944 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2019)23, 24, 27, 31, 34, 37, 38

Goldberg v. Rome McGuigan, PC,
 2021 WL 1570858 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2021) 47

Grossman v. Novell, Inc.,
 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 23

Howe v. Shchekin,
 238 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (N.D. Ill. 2017)..... 47

In re Immucor, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2011 WL 2619092 (N.D. Ga. June 30, 2011)..... 24

Janis v. Reno,
 98 F.3d 1349 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 42

Jones v. Frank,
 819 F. Supp. 923 (D. Colo. 1993), *aff'd sub nom. Jones v. Runyon*, 32 F.3d 1454 (10th Cir. 1994) 43

In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.,
 363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 25

In re Juniper Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 542 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 46

Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.,
 560 U.S. 538 (2010)..... 52

Kuwait Inv. Office v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
 128 F. Supp. 3d 792 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 47, 49

In re Level 3 Commc’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 667 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 23

In re LexinFintech Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 2021 WL 5530949 (D. Or. Nov. 24, 2021) 55

Lone Star Steel Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 851 F.2d 1239 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 22

In re Longtop Fin. Techs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 939 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 52

Lorenzo v. SEC,
 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)..... 60

Maple Flooring Mfrs. Ass’n v. United States,
 268 U.S. 563 (1925)..... 36

Maplevale Farms, Inc v. Koch Foods, Inc.,
 No. 1:16-cv-08637 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 2016)..... 7

Mayor v. Citigroup, Inc.,
 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013) 29, 37

McClelland v. Deluxe Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 431 F. App’x. 718 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 52

McIntosh v. Boatman’s First Nat’l Bank of Okla.,
103 F.3d 144 (10th Cir. 1996) (unpublished) 42

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010)..... 40

In re Mirant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 48188 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 7, 2009)..... 24

Mucha v. Winterkorn,
2022 WL 774877 (2d Cir. Mar. 15, 2022) 25

Peace Officers’ Annuity & Benefit Fund of Ga. v. DaVita Inc.,
372 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D. Colo. 2019) 21

Pelletier v. Endo Int’l PLC,
439 F. Supp. 3d 450 (E.D. Pa. 2020)..... 21

Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Orrstown Fin. Servs. Inc. (SEPTA),
12 F.4th 337 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 41, 43, 53, 54, 55

Shoemaker v. Cardiovascular Sys., Inc.,
2017 WL 1180444 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2017)..... 24

Smallen v. W. Union Co.,
950 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 18

In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 56

Stan Lee Media, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.,
774 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 50

Steele v. Young,
11 F.3d 1518 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 57

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 18, 61

In re Teva Sec. Litig.,
512 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Conn.), *reh’g denied*,
2021 WL 1197805 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2021) 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51

In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig. (Tyson I),
 275 F. Supp. 3d (W.D. Ark. 2017)..... 24, 27, 32, 39

In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2018 WL 1598670 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 31, 2018) 32

UFCW Int’l Union Loc. 464A v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
 2022 WL 684169 (D. Colo. Mar. 8, 2022) 34

United States v. Leffler,
 942 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 22

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
 438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 36

VDARE Found. v. City of Colorado Springs,
 11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021) 18

Willard v. Wood,
 164 U.S. 502 (1896)..... 42

Winer Family Tr. v. Queen,
 503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007) 56

Wu v. Colo. Reg’l Ctr. Project Solaris LLLP,
 2021 WL 795831 (D. Colo. Mar. 2, 2021) 49

Zoslaw v. MCA Distrib. Corp.,
 693 F.2d 870 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 35

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) 23, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)..... 39, 44, 45, 46

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)..... 52

Other Authorities

Dismissal, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 43

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e)..... 8, 13, 17, 18, 56, 57
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8..... 1, 2, 26, 30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....2, 8, 15, 23, 24, 27, 30, 31
